BENWOOD

GRANTS PAID

2019

CULTURE & BELONGING

Bessie Smith Cultural Center $20,000

Chattanooga Big 9 Roots Festival

Chattanooga Theatre Centre $10,000

Festival of Black Arts & Ideas

Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga $50,000

Ed Johnson Project

Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga $10,000

Fallen Five Memorial Fund

Enterprise Center $10,000

Placemaking Week 2019

Friends of Outdoor Chattanooga, Inc. $5,000

Fireside Latino

La Paz Chattanooga $100,000

Renovate the old fire hall at 809 South Willow

RISE Chattanooga $25,000

Levitt AMP Series 2019

SoundCorps Chattanooga $50,000

Sidewalk Stages

Bessie Smith Cultural Center $10,000

Oral History Project

Chattanooga Neighborhoods Arts Partnership $15,000

Chattanooga Festival of Black Arts & Ideas

RISE Chattanooga $15,000

The Hub (Arts & Culture Incubator)
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Songbirds Foundation, Inc. $40,000
Guitars for Kids Program at East Lake Academy, CGLA, Boys

Prep and Howard

Causeway $200,000
Operating Support
Chattanooga Chamber Foundation $10,000

2019 Styles L. Hutchins Fellowship

Leadership Tennessee/Lipscomb University $10,000
Leadership Development Program

The Chattery $10,000
Austin Channing Brown speaking engagement and workshop

Urban League of Chattanooga $30,000
Inclusion By Design

URBAN VITALITY

Chattanooga Design Studio $140,000
Operating Expenses

Chattanooga Neighborhood Enterprise $550,000
Housing and Neighborhood Strategies

City of Chattanooga $500,000
Miller Park District
River City Company $10,594

M.L. King Commercial Corridor

Enterprise Center $50,000
Public Realm Action Plan for the Innovation District

River City Company $465,000
Downtown Public Realm Enhancement Fund
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Glass House Collective $40,000
Glass Farms Neighborhood Improvements Program

Trust for Public Land $250,000
South Chickamauga Creek Greenway

Calvin Donaldson Elementary $10,000
RISE Academy

Chattanooga Chamber Foundation $350,000
Operating Support for Chattanooga 2.0

The Chattanooga Girls Leadership Academy $200,000
STEAM focus at CGLA & Prep

Chattanooga State $105,000
Southeast Tennessee Works SkillUp Pilot

Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga $100,000
Educational Opportunity Fund

Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga $1,000,000
Chattanooga 2.0 Venture Fund

East Side Elementary School $6,000
Walking Trail

green/spaces $5,000
Equipment for the GreenPrix Event.

Hamilton County Department of Education $100,000
STEM Collaboratory at Howard Connect Middle School

Hamilton County Department of Education $65,000
Innovation Cohorts

Howard School $8,000
Saturday Success Academy

Howard School $5,000
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Tigerpalooza, an end of the

Howard School
The Howard School Resiliency Awards

Howard School
Project Graduate

Howard School
Transportation Assistance

Lookout Mountain Conservancy
Howard School Leadership Program

Public Education Foundation
Step Up Chattanooga

Public Education Foundation

Teacherpreneur Incubator and STEM Fellows

Public Education Foundation

College Scholarships for Howard School Graduates

Signal Centers, Inc.

school year celebration

$5,000

$10,000

$10,000

$40,000

$100,000

$300,000

$10,000

$10,000

Special Transportation Services for participants in the social

service programs at Signal Centers, Family Promise, and

Chambliss Center for Children.

Women's Coding Classes

STEM School Chattanooga $1,000
Scholarship for the Inventanooga winning team
TN State Collaborative on Reforming Education $200,000
General Operating Support
UnifiEd $437,000
Operating Support

UPWARD MOBILITY
Urban League of Chattanooga $10,000
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C.A.L.EB
General Operating Support

$40,000

City of Chattanooga $50,000
Upward Mobility Policy Planning

CO LAB $225,000
General Operating Support

Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga $10,000
Racial Equity Fund

green/spaces $107,000
Build It Green

LAUNCH Chattanooga $100,000
Operating Support

RISE Chattanooga/Jazzanooga $950

REI Training Evaluation

Step Ahead Foundation Chattanooga $75,000
Capacity Building and Evaluation

Charles H. Coolidge Medal Of Honor Heritage Center $30,000
Capital Campaign

Boy Scouts of America $1,000
General Operating Support

Boys & Girls Clubs of Chattanooga $1,500
General Operating Support

Center for Mindful Living $1,000
General Operating Support

Chattanooga Community Kitchen $2,000
General Operating Support

Contemporary Performing Arts $1,000
General Operating Support

Creative Discovery Museum $2,000

General Operating Support
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Creative Discovery Museum
Ignite Discover Capital Campaign

Dade Animal Resource Team
General Operating Support

green/spaces
General Operating Support

Humane Educational Society
General Operating Support

Love's Arm Outreach
to assist with the purchase of vehicle

Metropolitan Ministries
General Operating Support

Reflection Riding Arboretum & Nature Center
Eradication of the Woolly Adelgid

Skyuka Hall
General Operating Support

South Wings
General Operating Support

Step Ahead Foundation Chattanooga
General Operating Support

WTCI TV 45
General Operating Support

Chattanooga Bar Foundation
Minority Clerk Program

Hamilton County Department of Education
xFactor Lab at Howard Connect Academy

Chattanooga Chamber Foundation
2019 Styles L. Hutchins Fellowship

$4,000

$1,000

$2,000

$1,500

$1,500

$1,500

$3,000

$1,500

$1,000

$2,000

$2,500

$5,000

$30,000

$10,000
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Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga
Board Connector

Ivy Rose Foundation
General Operating Support

Pearl Group
General Operating Support

Chattanooga Football Club Foundation

Purchase safety padding for surfaces & poles at Highland

Park Commons

Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga
Educational Opportunity Fund

Chambliss Center for Children
Early Childhood Education Center

Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga
Micro School Opportunity Fund

La Paz Chattanooga
Renovation of new community center

RISE Chattanooga
Kingship Chess Academy

Friends of the Zoo Inc.
Giraffe Exhibit

Young Women’s Leadership Academy Foundation, Inc.

Elementary School Building renovation

The Bethlehem Center
Impact 1

La Paz Chattanooga
Program Support

Olivet Baptist Church
Student Assistance Program

$21,000

$500

$500

$10,000

$20,000

$7,000

$6,000

$2,500

$2,500

$5,000

$7,000

$6,000

$6,000

$6,000
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The Passage $5,000
Program Support
Placing Emphasis on Kids (PEAK) $500

Programming Support

RISE Chattanooga $1,500
Program Support
SPLASH $5,000

Summer 2019 Arts Festival & Programming

Erlanger Health System Foundations $100,000
Believe, The Campaign for Children's Hospital
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