

GRANTS PAID 2019

CULTURE & BELONGING

Bessie Smith Cultural Center Chattanooga Big 9 Roots Festival	\$20,000
Chattanooga Theatre Centre Festival of Black Arts & Ideas	\$10,000
Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga Ed Johnson Project	\$50,000
Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga <i>Fallen Five Memorial Fund</i>	\$10,000
Enterprise Center Placemaking Week 2019	\$10,000
Friends of Outdoor Chattanooga, Inc. Fireside Latino	\$5,000
La Paz Chattanooga Renovate the old fire hall at 809 South Willow	\$100,000
RISE Chattanooga Levitt AMP Series 2019	\$25,000
SoundCorps Chattanooga Sidewalk Stages	\$50,000
Bessie Smith Cultural Center Oral History Project	\$10,000
Chattanooga Neighborhoods Arts Partnership Chattanooga Festival of Black Arts & Ideas	\$15,000
RISE Chattanooga The Hub (Arts & Culture Incubator)	\$15,000



Songbirds Foundation, Inc.

\$40,000

Guitars for Kids Program at East Lake Academy, CGLA, Boys Prep and Howard

LEADERSHIP

Causeway Operating Support	\$200,000
Chattanooga Chamber Foundation 2019 Styles L. Hutchins Fellowship	\$10,000
Leadership Tennessee/Lipscomb University Leadership Development Program	\$10,000
The Chattery Austin Channing Brown speaking engagement and	\$10,000 d workshop
Urban League of Chattanooga Inclusion By Design	\$30,000

URBAN VITALITY

Chattanooga Design Studio Operating Expenses	\$140,000	
Chattanooga Neighborhood Enterprise Housing and Neighborhood Strategies	\$550,000	
City of Chattanooga Miller Park District	\$500,000	
River City Company M.L. King Commercial Corridor	\$10,594	
Enterprise Center Public Realm Action Plan for the Innovation District	\$50,000	
River City Company Downtown Public Realm Enhancement Fund	\$465,000	

Glass House Collective \$40,000
Glass Farms Neighborhood Improvements Program

Trust for Public Land \$250,000
South Chickamauga Creek Greenway

TALENT

Calvin Donaldson Elementary RISE Academy	\$10,000
Chattanooga Chamber Foundation Operating Support for Chattanooga 2.0	\$350,000
The Chattanooga Girls Leadership Academy STEAM focus at CGLA & Prep	\$200,000
Chattanooga State Southeast Tennessee Works SkillUp Pilot	\$105,000
Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga <i>Educational Opportunity Fund</i>	\$100,000
Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga Chattanooga 2.0 Venture Fund	\$1,000,000
East Side Elementary School Walking Trail	\$6,000
green/spaces Equipment for the GreenPrix Event.	\$5,000
Hamilton County Department of Education STEM Collaboratory at Howard Connect Middle School	\$100,000
Hamilton County Department of Education Innovation Cohorts	\$65,000
Howard School Saturday Success Academy	\$8,000
Howard School	\$5,000

Tigerpalooza, an end of the

school year celebration

Howard School \$5,000

The Howard School Resiliency Awards

Howard School \$10,000

Project Graduate

Howard School \$10,000

Transportation Assistance

Lookout Mountain Conservancy \$40,000

Howard School Leadership Program

Public Education Foundation \$100,000

Step Up Chattanooga

Public Education Foundation \$300,000

Teacherpreneur Incubator and STEM Fellows

Public Education Foundation \$10,000

College Scholarships for Howard School Graduates

Signal Centers, Inc. \$10,000

Special Transportation Services for participants in the social service programs at Signal Centers, Family Promise, and Chambliss Center for Children.

STEM School Chattanooga \$1,000

Scholarship for the Inventanooga winning team

TN State Collaborative on Reforming Education \$200,000

General Operating Support

UnifiEd \$437,000

Operating Support

UPWARD MOBILITY

Urban League of Chattanooga

Women's Coding Classes

\$10,000



C.A.L.E.B General Operating Support		\$40,000
City of Chattanooga Upward Mobility Policy Planning	\$50,000	
CO LAB General Operating Support	\$225,000	
Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga <i>Racial Equity Fund</i>	\$10,000	
green/spaces Build It Green	\$107,000	
LAUNCH Chattanooga Operating Support	\$100,000	
RISE Chattanooga/Jazzanooga REI Training Evaluation	\$950	
Step Ahead Foundation Chattanooga Capacity Building and Evaluation	\$75,000	

OTHER

Charles H. Coolidge Medal Of Honor Heritage Center Capital Campaign	\$30,000
Boy Scouts of America General Operating Support	\$1,000
Boys & Girls Clubs of Chattanooga General Operating Support	\$1,500
Center for Mindful Living General Operating Support	\$1,000
Chattanooga Community Kitchen General Operating Support	\$2,000
Contemporary Performing Arts General Operating Support	\$1,000
Creative Discovery Museum General Operating Support	\$2,000

Creative Discovery Museum Ignite Discover Capital Campaign	\$4,000
Dade Animal Resource Team General Operating Support	\$1,000
green/spaces General Operating Support	\$2,000
Humane Educational Society General Operating Support	\$1,500
Love's Arm Outreach to assist with the purchase of vehicle	\$1,500
Metropolitan Ministries General Operating Support	\$1,500
Reflection Riding Arboretum & Nature Center Eradication of the Woolly Adelgid	\$3,000
Skyuka Hall General Operating Support	\$1,500
South Wings General Operating Support	\$1,000
Step Ahead Foundation Chattanooga General Operating Support	\$2,000
WTCI TV 45 General Operating Support	\$2,500
Chattanooga Bar Foundation Minority Clerk Program	\$5,000
Hamilton County Department of Education xFactor Lab at Howard Connect Academy	\$30,000
Chattanooga Chamber Foundation 2019 Styles L. Hutchins Fellowship	\$10,000

Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga <i>Board Connector</i>	\$21,000
Ivy Rose Foundation General Operating Support	\$500
Pearl Group General Operating Support	\$500
Chattanooga Football Club Foundation Purchase safety padding for surfaces & poles at Highland Park Commons	\$10,000
Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga Educational Opportunity Fund	\$20,000
Chambliss Center for Children Early Childhood Education Center	\$7,000
Community Foundation of Greater Chattanooga Micro School Opportunity Fund	\$6,000
La Paz Chattanooga Renovation of new community center	\$2,500
RISE Chattanooga Kingship Chess Academy	\$2,500
Friends of the Zoo Inc. Giraffe Exhibit	\$5,000
Young Women's Leadership Academy Foundation, Inc. Elementary School Building renovation	\$7,000
The Bethlehem Center Impact 1	\$6,000
La Paz Chattanooga Program Support	\$6,000
Olivet Baptist Church Student Assistance Program	\$6,000

The Passage Program Support	\$5,000
Placing Emphasis on Kids (PEAK) Programming Support	\$500
RISE Chattanooga Program Support	\$1,500
SPLASH Summer 2019 Arts Festival & Programming	\$5,000
Erlanger Health System Foundations Believe, The Campaign for Children's Hospital	\$100,000